CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS
AGENDA ITEM DEPARTMENT HEAD’S SUMMARY FORM

DEPARTMENT: Planning and Inspections Department, Planning Division

AGENDA DATE: Introduction: October 30, 2018
Public Hearing: November 27, 2018

CONTACT PERSON/PHONE: Philip F. Etiwe, (915) 212-1553, EtiwePF@elpasotexas.gov

Adriana Martinez, (915) 212-1611, MartinezAD{@elpasotexas.goy

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: 7

SUBJECT:

An Ordinance refeasing all conditions placed on property by Ordinance No. 7422, Dated March 2, 1982 which changed
the zoning of A portion of Lot 1, Block 1, Yarbrough Village, 550 Yarbrough Rd., an addition to the City of El Paso, El
Paso County, Texas. The penalty is as provided for in Chapter 20.24 of the El Paso City Code. Subject Property: 550
Yarbrough Rd. Owner: River Oaks Properties LTD. PZCR18-00004 (District 7) This case is related to special
permit (PZST18-00010) & rezoning (PZRZ18-00032).

BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION:
On September 20, 2018. The City Plan Commission recommended Approval,

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION:
There is no prior City Council action on this rezoning application.

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:
N/A

BOARD / COMMISSION ACTION:
City Plan Commission (CPC) - Recommended Approval on a 5-0 vote.

****************i**REQUlRED AUTHORIZAT]ON********************

LEGAL: (if required) N/A FINANCE: (if required) N'A
DEPARTMENT HEAD: Philip F. Etiwe

Plannin;ﬁ Inspections Department

APPROVED FOR AGENDA:

CITY MANAGER: DATE:

PEZCRIS-00004



ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE RELEASING ALL CONDITIONS PLACED ON PROPERTY BY
ORDINANCE NO. 7422, DATED ON MARCH 2, 1982 WHICH CHANGED THE ZONING
OF A PORTION OF LOT 1, BLOCK 1, YARBROUGH VILLAGE, AN ADDITION TO
THE, CITY OF EL PASO, EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS. THE PENALTY IS AS
PROVIDED FOR IN CHAPTER 20.24 OF THE EL PASO CITY CODE.

WHEREAS, the zoning of the property described as 4 PORTION OF LOT I, BLOCK 1,
YARBROUGH VILLAGE, AN ADDITION TO THE, City of El Paso, El Paso County, Texas, was
changed by Ordinance No. 7422 approved by City Council on MARCH 2, 1982; and,

WHEREAS, the rezoning was subject to certain zoning conditions, and

WHEREAS, placement of such conditions were necessitated by and attributable to the
increased intensity of use generated by the change of zoning; and,

WHEREAS, River Oaks Properties LTD., has submitted an application requesting the
removal all of the conditions because these conditions have been satisfied or are current
requirement of the City Code; and,

WHEREAS, a public hearing regarding removal of the conditions was held before the City
Plan Commission, and the Commission recommended approval of the release of all conditions;
and,

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of El Paso has determined that the release of
certain conditions will protect the best interest, health, safety, and welfare of the public in general.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF EL PASO, TEXAS:

That all of the zoning conditions imposed by Ordinance No. 7422 approved by City
Council on MARCH 2, 1982, on the portion of land identified in Exhibit “A” be released because
the conditions have been satisfied and are no longer necessary, or are current requirements of the
City Code.

Conditions as follows:

I NO BUILDING PERMITS SHALL BE ISSUED FOR THE PROPERTY UNTIL A
SUBDIVISION PLAT OF THE PROPERTY HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CITY PLAN
COMMISSION AND FILED FOR RECORD.

2. NO BAR, PRIVATE CLUB OR OTHER ESTABLISHMENT WHERE ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGES ARE SOLD FOR CONSUMPTION ON THE PREMISES SHALL BE PERMITTED
ON THE PROPERTY.

3. NO ADULT BOOKSTORE, ADULT MOTION PICTURE THEATER OR NUDE LIVE

ORDINANCE NO. PZCR18-00004
18-i007-2296 | 827579

550 Yarbrough Dr. {Condition Relcase)
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ENTERTAINMENT CLUB SHALL BE PERMITTED ON THE PROPERTY.

4. NO CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY AND COMPLIANCE SHALL BE ISSUED BY THE
CITY FOR ANY BUILDING CONSTRUCTED ON THE PROPERTY UNTIL FIRST PARTY HAS,
AT NO COST TO THE CITY, DONE THE FOLLOWING:

A. INSTALLED CURBS, GUTTERS AND ASPHALT PAVING ON BOTH SIDES OF
LAFAYETTE DRIVE ADJACENT TO FIRST PARTY'S PROPERTY.

B. INSTALLED CONCRETE SIDEWALKS ALONG THE BOUNDARY OF THE
PROPERTY WHICH IS ADJACENT TO YARBROUGH DRIVE.

ADOPTED this day of , 2018.
THE CITY OF EL PASO
Dee Margo
Mayor
ATTEST:

Laura D. Prine

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

Rissell T. Abeln = Philip F. Etiwe, Director

Assistant City Attorney Planning & Inspections Department
ORDINANCE NO. PZCR18-00004

18-1007-2296 | 827579
550 Yarbrough Dr. (Condition Release)
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ORDINANCE NO.
18-1007-2296 | 827579

A PORTION OF TRACT 2C5, BLOCK &,
ASCARATE GRANT SURVEYS, THE PENALTY
BEING AS PROVIDED IN BECTION 25-96
OF THE El. PASO CITY CODE

BE 1T ORDATHMEID BY THE CITY COURCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASG:

shat the zoning of a portlon of Tract 203, Block 6, Ascarateo
Grant Surveys, as more particularly describad below, be changed to
c=1 (Commorclal) District within the meaning of the zoning erdinaace
and the zoning map of the City bo ravised accordingly:

The parcel of land herein described is a portion of Trace
C5, Block 6, Aecarate Grant, Rl Paso, El Paso County.
Toxas, and is more particularly described by mates ahd
bounds as followa:

Cormencing at a polnt, said point being an existing city
monumant lying on the conterline intersaction of wWilllamotte
Drive and Yarbrough urive; Thance, south 10°08°57" gami, 4
distance of 648.90 fcot to a point; Thence, north 70°51'21"
cast, a diatance of 60.00 feot to a point lying on tho north-
ocasterly right of way line of Yarbrough Drive, sald polint
baing tho TRUEL POINT OF BEGIKNING of this descriptions

THEXCE, north, 02%133'42" casi, slong the boundary line of
Block 34, Gageland Addition, Secticn 2, Sacond Replat, a
distanca of 141,42 feet to a polnt for a corner, said point
lying on tha southwesterly boundary line of Tract 2C, Block
6, Mscarate Grant:

THENCE, south 51°23'00* eant, along said boundary line, a
distance of 316.55 foot to a point for a corners

THENCE, south 19°31'00" wast, a distance of 65.7% foet to
a point for m corner;

THEHCE, south 19°06'319° east, a distance of T14.34 feet to
a point for m corner;

THEKCE, south 41°C9'313* aenst, a distance of 205.00 feet to
a polnt for a corner;

TURNCE, acuth 19%317'00" weat, a diatanca af 2R1.%8 faet ta
a peint for a corner:

THENCE, north 60%22'00" weat, a distance of 9.15 feot to a
point for a cornar, sald point lying on the nartheasterly
right of way line of Yarbrough brive;

THENCE, north 19°06°39" west, Along sald right of way line,
a distance of 1217.54 feet to the TRUD POINT OF BEGINNING
of this description.

Sald parcel of land containa L.61663 acrea (201,100.37 sq.
ft.) of land more or less.

nd
PASEED AND APPROVED this _of day of __ MaRkck . 1912,

ASTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Lt Ty L eI Y o 3e

550 Yarbrough Dr. (Condition Release)
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MEMORANDUM

DATE: October 18, 2018

TO: The Honorable Mayor and City Council
Tommy Gonzalez, City Manager

FROM: Adriana Martinez, Planner

SUBJECT: PZCRi18-00004

The City Plan Commission (CPC), on September 20, 2018 voted 5-0 to recommend Approval to release all
conditions imposed on the subject property Ordinance No. 7422, dated on March 2, 1982. Two related
applications for a rezoning (PZRZ18-00032) & a Special Permit (PZST18-00010) have also been submitted
for the property located at 550 Yarbrough Dr. This case is related to special permit (PZST18-00010) &
rezoning (PZRZ18-00032).

The CPC found that the rezoning is in conformance with Plan El Paso. The CPC also determined that the
rezoning protects the best interest, health, safety and welfare of the public in general; that the proposed use is
compatible with adjacent land uses; and the rezoning will not have negative effects on the natural
environment, social economic conditions, property values in the vicinity, and the city as a whole.

Planning has not received any communication in support or opposition to the rezoning request; Notices sent
to property owners within 300 feet on September 6, 2018.

Property Owner: River Oaks Properties LTD.

Applicant: River Oaks Properties LTD.
Representative: SLI Engineering, Inc.
Attachments:

Staff Report

PZCRI8.00004



550 Yarbrough Dr.

City of El Paso — Plan Commission — 9/20/2018

PZCR18-00004 Condition Release
STAFF CONTACT: Adriana Martinez, 915-212-1611, Martinezad@elpasotexas.qov
OWNERS: River Qaks Properties LTD.
REPRESENTATIVE: SLI Engineering, Inc.
LOCATION: 550 Yarbrough Rd., District 7
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: A portion of Lot 1, Block 1, Yarbrough Village, an addition to the
City of El Paso, El Paso County, Texas
EXISTING ZONING: C-1/sc {Commercial/special contraci)
REQUEST: To release all conditions imposed by Ordinance No. 7422, dated

on March 2, 1982
RELATED APPLICATIONS: PZST18-00010 & PZRZ18-00032
PUBLIC INPUT Planning has not received any communication in support or

opposition to the rezoning request: Notices sent to property
owners within 300 feet on September 6, 2018,

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval (see pages 2—4 for basis for recommendation)

SUMMARY OF REQUEST: The applicant is requesting o release all conditions imposed on the subject
property Ordinance No. 7422, dated on March 2, 1982, Two related applications for o rezoning
(PZRZ18-00032) &a Special Permit (PZST18-00010} have also been submitted for the property
located ot 550 Yarbrough Dr. This case is related to special permit (PZ§T18-00010) & rezoning
(PZRZ18-00032}.

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION: The Planning Division recommends APPROVAL of the Condition
Release request of all conditions by Ordinance No. 7422, dated on March 2, 1982. Staff finds that
the conditions have been met, are no longer applicable, and that the proposed development
has no adverse effect on the safety and general welfare of the subject property’s established
neighborhood and the City as a whole. The propased development as depicted is consistent with
development in the immediate area, and meets the established character of its surrounding
neighborhood. Furthermore, the proposed development meets the intent of the G-3, Post-war
land use designation of Plan El Paso, in the Mission Valley Planning areo.

PZCR18-00004 9/20/2018



DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
The applicant has submitied a Condition Release to release all conditions imposed by Ordinance
No. 7422, daled on March 2, 1982 for the property located at 550 Yarbrough Dr. The subject
property is currently required to comply with the special contract provisions imposed by such
ordinance, which states in part:

1. No building permits shall be issued for the property until a subdivision plat of the property
has been approved by the City Plan Commission and filed for record. (Safisfied)

2. No bar, private club or other establishment where alcoholic beverages are old for
consumption on the premises shall be permitted on the property.

3. No adult bookstore, adult motion picture theater or nude live entertainment ciub shall be
permitted on the property. (Not applicable)

4. No certificate of occupancy and compliance shall be issued by the City for any building
consiructed on the property until First Party has, at no cost to the City, done the
following:

a. Insialled curbs, gutters and asphalt paving on both sides of Lafayette Drive
adjacent to First Party's property. (Satisfied)

b. Installed concrete sidewalks along the boundary of the property which is
adjacent to Yarbrough Drive. (Satisflied)

The existing building was construcied in 1985. The development complies with setbacks required
for the proposed C-2 (Commercial) zone district. The development proposes tenant improvement
for an existing commercial shopping center. The development requires a minimum of 45 parking
spaces of which the proposed development has provided 94 to include 3 bicycle racks. The
development is also in compliance with Title 18 of the Landscaping Ordinance. Access to the
subject propeny is from Yarbrough Dr. & Mauer Rd.

I~
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RELATION OF PROPOSED CHANGE TO THE CITY'S COMP. PLAN

CONSISTENCY WITH PLAN EL PASO DOES IT COMPLY?

G-3 - Post-war: This sector applies 1o | Yes, the lot sits within the Mission Valley Plan
transitional neighborhoods typically | Area of Plan El Paso the purpose of this project
developed from the 19505 through the 1980s. | is to maximize the potential of the subject
Streets were laid out with curvilinear patterns | property, which is proposes to infroduce new
with- out alleys and shopping centers are | uses to an existling commercial development.
located at major inter- sections behind large
parking lots. This sector is generally stable but
would benefit from strategic suburban
retrofits to supplement the limited housing
stock and add missing civic and commercial

uses.
ZONING DISTRICT DOES IT COMPLY?
C-2 (Commercial}. As o Communily | Yes, a ballroom is a permissible use in the C-2

Commercial District, the purpose of these | (Commercial) district with the approval of a
districts is to accommodate establishments rezoning {PZRZ18-00032) request from C-1
providing goods or rendering services which {Commercial) 1o C-2 [Commercial) and a
are used in support of the community's trade special permit (PZST18-00010).

and service establishments and serving muiti-
neighborhoods within a planning area of the
city. The regulations of the districts will permit
intensities designed to be compatible with
each other and to provide for a wide range
of types of commercial activity, including light
automobile related uses.

POLICY DOES IT COMPLY?

1.2.3 "Vacant and underutiized parcels in | Yes, the applicant s proposing the
and around the Cily's traditional | redevelopment of an existing parcel, adding
neighborhoods can be excellent locations for | additional uses, and the potential for new
redevelopment that adds housing, shopping. | employment.

employment, enterfainmenit, and
recreotional options for nearby residents and
transit patrons. Redevelopment of such sites
should mesh with the scale and character of
ihese existing neighborhoods rather than
imposing a suburban or high-fise model on
traditionol neighborhoods. The City's zoning
and development regulations should be
modified occordingly.  Additional  infil
incentives should be considered by the City".

SUITABILITY OF SITE FOR USES UNDER CURRENT ZONING: The lot is 1.685 acres in size. The proposed
development site proposes the redevelopment of an existing parcel, adding additional uses, and
the potential for new employment.

CONSISTENCY WITH INTENT AND PURPOSE OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE: The intent of the Zoning
Ordinance is to protect the public health, safety, and general welfare; to regulate the use of land
and buildings within zoning districts to ensure compalibiiity, and to protect property values. The
purpose of a C-2 (Commercial) district is for establishments providing goods or rendering services
which are used in support of the community's trade and service establishments and serving muiti-

PZCR18-00004 9/20/2018



neighborhoods. Permit intensities designed to be compatible with each other and to provide for
a wide range of types of commaercial activily.

The G-3, Post-war sector applies to transitional neighborhoods typically developed from the 1950s
through the 1980s. Streets were laid out with curvilinear pattemns with- out alleys and shopping
centers ore located at major inter- sections behind large parking lots. This sectoris generally stable
but would benefil from strategic suburban retrofits to supplement the limited housing stock and
add missing civic'and commercial uses.

ADEQUACY OF PUBLIC FACILITIES AND SERVICES: There is an existing 8-inch diameter water main
exiending along the eastside of Yarbrough Dr., approximately 19-feet west of and parallel to the
eastern right-of-way line of Yarbrough Dr. This water main is available for service.

EFFECT UPON THE NATURAL ENVIRONMENT: Subject property does not involve greenfield/
environmentally sensitive land or arroyo disturbance.

COMMENT FROM THE PUBLIC: The subject property falls within the boundary of the Mission Valley
Civic area & Lomaland Neighborhood Association which has been contacted as required by
20.04.520. Notice of a Public Hearing was mailed to all property owners within 300 feet of the
subject property on September 6, 2018, Planning has not received any communication in
support or opposition fo the condition release request.

STAFF COMMENTS: No objections to proposed rezoning. No reviewing departments had any
negative comments. Applicant is responsible for obtaining all applicable permits and approvals
prior to any construction or change in occupancy.

OTHER APPLICABLE FACTORS: Approval of the detailed site plan by the City Plan Commission
constitutes a determination that the applicant is in compliance with the minimum provisions.
Applicant is responsible for the adequacy of such plans, insuring that stormwater is in
compiiance with ordinances, codes, DSC, and DDM, Failure to comply may require the
applicant to seek re-approval of the site plans from CPC.

ATTACHMENTS:

Detailed Site Development Plan

Loning Map

Fulure Land Use Map

Ordinance No. 7422, dated on March 2, 1982
Department Comments

Public Notification Boundary Map

R e

PZCR18-00004 9/20/2018



ATTACHMENT 1
Detailed Site Development Plan

9/20/2018
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ATTACHMENT 2

Zoning Map
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ATTACHMENT 3

Future Land Use Map

PZRZ18-00032 & PZST18-00010 & PZCR18-00004
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ATTACHMENT 4
Ordinance No. 7422
Dated on March 2, 1982

& 9 o«

A% ORDINMICY CHANGING THL TONING OF
A PORTION OF TRACT 2C5, DLOCK &,
ASCARATE GRANT BURVTYS, THE PEMALTY
BRING AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 25-9§
OF THE EIL PASO CITY Conk

B 1T OADAINED BY THE CITY COURCIT. OF THE CITY OF LL PAGO:

That tho zoning of a pertien of Tracs 3C5, Bleck 6, AScarate
Grant Surveys, as maro particularly describod bolow. ha changed to
C-1 (Comrercial) Dlstrict within the aeaning of the zoaning ordinance
and tho zoning nap af the City be revised accordimaly:

The parcel of land hereln descrilwd io & portion of Tract
2C5, Block &, Ascarate Grant, LI Pase, [l Faga County,
Texas, and i more particularly Jescribed by motes and
bounds as follows:

Coamoncing aL 4 polnt, said point belng an exiatlieg clty
nopunent Iying on the centerline intareectien of Willlaroite
bBrive and Yarbrough Prive; Thenee, south 1G*08° 57" want, a
diatance of 648.90 feet to a point: Thence, north 70°53°2L"
eagt, a distance of 60,03 foet to a polnt lying en the northe
aastarly right of way line af Yavbrough Drive, sald paint
baing the TRUE FOINT QF BECINNING of this descripeion;

THENCK, rocth, 02%33°'42" eamt, along the boundary line of
Biock 33, Sageland Additlon, Bection 2, Second Moplat, a
iszance af 143,42 feet to a ypolnt for a corver, aald point
Iying cn the southwestarly beundary line of Tract 2¢, Block
§, Ascarate Grants

i,

. THENCE, coutlt 51729°CD* cas:t, aloag said boendary liza, &
<+ distance of 316.56 fant tn a point for a cornesy

i
2

Gt

THENCE., south 3R*11°'00" west, o distance of R5.79 foot fo
a polnt for a carncer;

"\\J THINICE, ecuth 19*D6°19* cagt, a distance of 714.34 foet to
E a paint for o corner;
TRy
151» it THENCE, Bcubh $1"0%3°313" gast, a distance of 205.00 feet o
\‘\l ‘=‘ a4 paint for a corner;
E
Wl THERCE, south JR*3IL'00" wazk, s distance af 261,58 et to
R a polnt for a corner:
N
‘*,’{‘ 1\‘? THERCE, nerth &0°22°'00° west, a distanze of 9.15 feot to a
[ A point for a carner, said point lying on the northeasterly

right of way lino of Yarbrough brive;

THERCE, north 19°¢6°19° woot, aloag sald right ef way line,
a distance of 1217.54 leel to the TRUP POINT GF REGTNNING
of this dereription.

“
»

fald parcal of land contalaw 4,016C3 acrus (201,100,137 aq.
ML B - 4 15?1 EQre or lasg.
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AESOLUTIDN

BT FV RESCLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF TWF CITY OF CL PRSO:

That tha Mayar be authorired to sign a contrace by and betueen
the City of {1 Paso and Rubln Investments, a Tonas Genaral Partnership
ond Surety Savings Asscciaticn, placing cereain restriclions, conditions

and covenants on the property being re2oned by Ordinaace Mo, 7422,

ADOPTED this 2nd day of March, 1982

Payur/ s

ATTEST:

Jr7- #4723

PZCR18-00004
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CONTRACT
i |

THES CORTRACT, made this _1[) day of _f;{;l_.'_,___ 1982,
by and between RUBIN INVESTMENTS. a Texas gengral partnership comporod
of L0018 J. RUBIN, GERALD J. RUBIH, BYRON 11, RUBIN, IRVIN T. RUBIN,
and JAY M., RUBIH, Firat Party, SURETY SAVINGS ASSQCIATION, Second
Party, and the CITY O RL PASG, Third Party, wltnesaeth:

Appligation has breen made o the Clity of El Paso for rozoning
of a portioa of fract 205, Block £, Aacarate Grant Surveys, Clty
of §l Pame, El Pasc County, Toxas, siuch Propor:y being more parcti-
cularly described in Ordinance No. 7422, row pending before the
City Council of the City of EL Paso, a copy of which is attached
hersto and made a2 part hereof by referenca. To romgyvs certain
objeceions o =uch rezaning, First Party covepants that if the
proparty is rezoned to ¢-1 (Ceomamerclal) Distriet within tho meaning
of the zoning ordlhanco of the City cf El rasn, it shall be subject
ta the following reserictlons, conditions and covenants:

1, %o bulldiny permits ehall be iszued for the propercy
until a subdivision plat of the poopesty haz been approved by the
CiLy Plan commlusion and filed for record.

rig Mo bar, private club or cther eatablishmont where alechelic
bayeragos are sold for consumpticn on tha premisos shall be permitted
cn the property.

3.  No adult booketore. auvult motion pleture theater or nuds
live entertainment club ahall bo parmittad on the properzy.

4. o cerzificates of occupancy and cempliance ghall he
famied by the City for any building constructad en the proparty
until First Party has. at no cost ko the City, dono the fellowing:

12} 1Irstalled curba, gutters azd asphalt paving on bath
aiiles of pafayatte Drivo adjacent to FPirst Party's
property,

(b} Inztalled concrete sidewalks along the boundary of
the prepeorty which is adjacenL ko ¥arbroush Drive.

3. A1l such curbs, qutiers, paving and siduwalks shall bo
ingtabtled snd constructsd in sccordance with plans and specifice-

tiens to ba anproved by the City Ingxnaor of the City of 11 Pago

Fr-2723 -

PZCR18-00004
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and the Clsy Engineer nust cortify that ruch improvenents have
been satisfactorily corpleted befors cartificaten of cecupansy
and copplisnce shall be Lsuued.

Thin contract is a restrivtion, condition and povenant running
with the tand and a charge and mervitude thereon, and shall bind
Firat Parcy and its successors in title. Any future conveyance
of tho land shall contatn these rostrictions, conditions and covehants
and ghall crbody this agreenent by express reference.,

Tha Clity pay onforce thls agreemont by injunction or any otlies
legal or cquitable remedy. The Clty Couneil ef thr City of L1 Paso
Ray release the above restrictions, conditiens and covenants in
ite discretion without the consment &f any third person whe ray be
benafited theraby.

Seeond Party iR the cwner and helder of rocordod lions on the
above doscribed property ond consents to this contraes.

WITNESE the feolliowing signatures and soals:

RURIN IMVESTMENTS, a Texas goneral
pactnership

Lahd)

rala 3. Rubin, Managing . PACLRor

SURFTY RAVINGS ASS

ATTLST by

hagt Socretary
THE CITY OF L1, PASO

ATTERT: By ¥ £ P
rayaor,
/C? -
_J_A‘_%l%é?_gﬁ, ¥
aPPROVED AS 70 FOPRM:
Fr-#723
:é"'\darfl . ~r

g

asmiztant City Attornoy
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THE STATE OF TEXAS)
}
<ouNTY QF LL PASO )

Thig lnstrument wae ackrowledged bafore me on this M_ day
of w5 » 1962 by GERALD J. RUBIN, Managlng Partner, on
hehn I of RUBXU IRVEGTMENTS, a Texap general partnership.
ny Coopigalon Cuplres: s ¢-,.J__ o o
iotary Tmbiic, Statefof Zoxasn
A1 80- 24

TIE BTATEL OF TEXAS)
)
COLKTY OF KL PASO )

iF instremant was acknowledged before me on this i a) ﬂ'day
i o 1982 by g T..DEHESEY s Preandeont of

SGRETY BAVINGS B55O0CIATION, D corporation.,

Hy Cexmizsion Expiros:
ARt L BOOTS, Neley Pl
bo ard tor oo Poube od
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ATTACHMENT 5

Department Comments
Pianning and Inspections Department- Planning Divislon

No objections to rezoning.

Note: All existing / proposed paths of travel (accessible sidewalks, wheelchair access curb ramps
and driveways] within public rights-of-way shall be in compliance with current ADA/TAS rules and
regulations and the current City of El Paso Design Standards for Construction.

Planning and Inspections Depariment - City Development & Permilling- Landscape

Recommended approval,

Planning and Inspections Department - Land Development

Recommended approval.

Sun Metro:
No objections to the proposed rezoning.

Subdivision Department;
A subdivision replat is not required for the property. The proposed development meets the

requirement of the following exemptions in Title 19.

Note: 19.01.030 — Exemptions: The following iand divisions are exempt from the requirements of
this adicle that apply to plats, provided that the applicant has an approved exemption
determination application in accordance with Section 19.37.100:

3. The sale by metes and bounds and subsequent issuance of a permit for improvements
upon a portion of a platted commercial lot within a commercial unit development;

4. Provided, however, that no additional right-of-way or public easements must be
dedicaled, or public ufilities or roadway musi construcied.

Please be advised that the definition of “commercial unit development” is as follows: a
plotted lot, zoned for commercial, manufacturing or industrial uses, which is further
divided into.more than one lof and where all additional lots are provided access to a
public or private sireet through a privote easement. The access shall be a parcel of land
over which a privaie easement for road purposes, having @ minimum paved width of
twenty feet, is granted to all owners of properly within the commercial unit development.
In each instance the instrument creating such private easement, including the original
agreement and any changes thereto resulting from the sale, lease or creation of
additional lots, shall be held in perpetuity between all signatories, owners or lessees, 1o
the agreement or their successors in interest, shall run with the land and be unseverable,
and shall be duly recorded and filed with the office of the county clerk.

Fire Department
Recommends approval

Police Department
Recommended approval.

Note: We have concern with the noise emitted during events and during trash removal.
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TxDot
No comment received.

Streefs & Mainienance
Recommends approval

Note: We don't anticipate for the difference in peak hour trips to require a TIA.

El Paso Water Utilities
We have reviewed the property described above and provide the following comments:

1. EPWater does not object fo this request

Water
2. There is an existing 8-inch diameter water main extending along the eastside of
Yarbrough Dr., approximately 19-feet west of and poarallel to the eastern right-of-way line
of Yaribrough Dr. This water main is available for service.

3. EPWater records indicate one (1) 1-1/2 inch water meter serving the subject properly.
The service address for this meter is 550 Yarbrough Dr.

4. Previous waler pressure from fire hydrant #5829 located on Yarbrough Drive
approximately 850-feet southeast of Yermoland Drive, has yielded a static pressure of 100
psi, a residual pressure of 85 psi, and a discharge of 1,061 gallons per minute. The owner
should, for his own protection and al his own expense, install at the discharge side of
euach water meter a pressure reguiator, strainer and relief valve, to be set for pressure as
desired by the customner. The Lot owner shall be responsible for the operation and
maintenance of the above-described waler pressure regulating device.

Sanitary Sewer:

3. There is an existing 8-inch diameter sanitary sewer main extending along the eastside of
Yarbrough Dr., approximately 9.5-feet west of and parallel to the eastern right-of-way line
of Yarbrough Dr. This saniiary sewer main is available for service.

General:

6. EPWater - PSB requires a new service application o provide service to the property. New
service applications are available at 1154 Hawkins, 3rd floor and should be made 8 to 10
weeks in advance of construction to ensure water for construction work. A site plan,
utility plan, grading and drainage plans, landscaping plan, the legal description of the
property and a certificate-of-compliance are required ai the time of application. Service
will be provided in accordance with the current EPWU - PSB Rules and Regulations. The
applicant is responsible for the costs of any necessary on-site and off-site extensions,
relocations or adjustmenis of water and sanitary sewer lines and appurtenances. EPWU-
P3B requires access to the proposed water, sanitary sewer facilities, appurtenances, and
meters within utility and PSB easements 24 hours a day, seven (7) days a week.

Stormwater:

As per Municipal Code: new developments and redevelopments are required to maintain the
pre-development hydrologic response in their post-development siate as nearly as practicable
in order to reduce flooding. The code also encourages the use of nonstructural stormwater
management such as the preservalion of greenspoce, water harvesting, and other
conservation efforls, to the maximum extent practicable, per Chapter 19.19, Section 19.19.010,
and Subparagraph A-2 & A-5.
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ATTACHMENT 6
Nofification Map
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Recommendation/Public Input
* Planning Division recommendation: Approval
* CPC Vote: Approval Recommendation on a 5-0 vote
*  Public Input: The Planning Division did not receive any calls

In support or opposition to the rezoning, Special Permit, &
Condition Release request.

Strategic Goal #3 Promote the Visual Image of El Paso

3.1 Provide business friendly permitting and inspection processes
3.2 Improve the visual impression of the community

“Delivering Outstanding Services”
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Detailed Site Plan
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Ordinance No. 7422

Dated on March 2, 1982

. No building permits shall be issued for the property until a
subdivision plat of the property has been approved by the City
Plan Commission and filed for record. (Satisfied)
No bar, private club or other establishment where alcoholic
beverages are old for consumption on the premises shall be
permitted on the property. (Has been superseded by Title 20 &
TABC requirements)
No adult bookstore, adult motion picture theater or nude live
entertainment club shall be permitted on the property. (Not
applicable)
No certificate of occupancy and compliance shall be issued by
the City for any building constructed on the property until First
Party has, at no cost to the City, done the following:
a. Installed curbs, gutters and asphalt paving on both sides of
Lafayette Drive adjacent to First Party's property. (Satisfied)
b. Installed concrete sidewalks along the boundary of the
property which is adjacent to Yarbrough Drive. (Satisfied)

“Delivering Outstanding Services”



Subject Property
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Surrounding Areas
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